

Forest Preserve District of Cook County

118 North Clark Chicago, IL 60602

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-0230 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Bid Recommendation Status: Approved

File created: 4/13/2022 In control: FPD Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 5/10/2022 Final action: 5/10/2022

Title: PROPOSED BID RECOMMENDATION

Department: Department of Planning and Development

Request: Authorization for the Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves") to enter into a construction contract with Enlight Contracting, LLC, primary place of business Chicago, Illinois, for Districtwide Transportation Improvements at various locations, primarily in Northwest Cook County.

Specific locations are in Palatine (Old Stover Trail across from Crabtree Nature Center, Camp Alphonse, Deer Grove West, Deer Grove #1, Deer Grove #2, Deer Grove #3, Deer Grove Culvert Repair near Grove #5), in Elk Grove Village (Busse Forest - Grove 31, Busse Forest - Elk Pasture, Busse Forest - Busse Lake Boating Center - Grove 17 and Grove 25), near Winnetka (Tower Road Canoe Launch), in Lyons (Stony Ford Canoe Launch) and in Western Springs (Salt Creek Resource Management HQ).

Reason: Contract #74000010546 issued under Project #19-80-67G-22C1 Districtwide Transportation Improvements for the North Parking Lot Improvements. The work includes, but is not limited to paved trail improvements, access drives and adjacent parking areas and other related work as specified in the plans and specifications.

Bid Opening Date: 3/25/2022

Bid Results:

1. Chicagoland Paving Contractors, Inc. \$1,975,000.00*

 2.
 Enlight Contracting, LLC
 \$2,080,761.18

 3.
 Matthew Paving, Inc.
 \$2,171,875.63

 4.
 Keo & Associates, Inc.
 \$2,475,137.74

5. Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc. \$2,731,933.05

6. Troch-McNeil Paving Co. \$6,910,457.72

Estimated Fiscal Impact: \$2,080,761.18

Contract Period: Two hundred fifty-eight (258) days from notice to proceed.

Account Name/Number: Land Improvements 51029.560019 and 51009.560019

District: 14, 15, 16, 17

Concurrence(s):

The Chief Financial Officer and Chief Attorney have approved this item.

The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Ordinance provisions via direct participation.

Sponsors:

^{*} Chicagoland Paving Contractors, Inc. was found non-responsive for lack of MWBE participation.

File #: 22-0230, Version: 1

Indexes: (Inactive) ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. map_parkinglots_2022update_v2 4.28.22, 2. MBE WBE Commitment Report May 2022

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/10/2022	1	FPD Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass

PROPOSED BID RECOMMENDATION

Department: Department of Planning and Development

Request: Authorization for the Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves") to enter into a construction contract with Enlight Contracting, LLC, primary place of business Chicago, Illinois, for Districtwide Transportation Improvements at various locations, primarily in Northwest Cook County.

Specific locations are in Palatine (Old Stover Trail across from Crabtree Nature Center, Camp Alphonse, Deer Grove West, Deer Grove #1, Deer Grove #2, Deer Grove #3, Deer Grove Culvert Repair near Grove #5), in Elk Grove Village (Busse Forest - Grove 31, Busse Forest - Elk Pasture, Busse Forest - Busse Lake Boating Center - Grove 17 and Grove 25), near Winnetka (Tower Road Boat Launch), in Lyons (Stony Ford Canoe Launch) and in Western Springs (Salt Creek Resource Management HQ).

Reason: Contract #74000010546 issued under Project #19-80-67G-22C1 Districtwide Transportation Improvements for the North Parking Lot Improvements. The work includes, but is not limited to paved trail improvements, access drives and adjacent parking areas and other related work as specified in the plans and specifications.

Bid Opening Date: 3/25/2022

Bid Results:

1. Chicagoland Paving Contractors, Inc. \$1,975,000.00*

2.	Enlight Contracting, LLC	\$2,080,761.18
3.	Matthew Paving, Inc.	\$2,171,875.63
4.	Keo & Associates, Inc.	\$2,475,137.74
_	~	

5. Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.\$2,731,933.05

6. Troch-McNeil Paving Co. \$6,910,457.72

Estimated Fiscal Impact: \$2,080,761.18

Contract Period: Two hundred fifty-eight (258) days from notice to proceed.

Account Name/Number: Land Improvements 51029.560019 and 51009.560019

District: 14, 15, 16, 17

Concurrence(s):

The Chief Financial Officer and Chief Attorney have approved this item.

^{*} Chicagoland Paving Contractors, Inc. was found non-responsive for lack of MWBE participation.

File #: 22-0230, Version: 1				
The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Ordinance provisions via direct participation.				